

HIGH COURT OF AUSTRALIA

NOTICE OF FILING

This document was filed electronically in the High Court of Australia on 03 Jun 2020 and has been accepted for filing under the *High Court Rules 2004*. Details of filing and important additional information are provided below.

Details of Filing

File Number: B18/2020

File Title: GBF v. The Queen

Registry: Brisbane

Document filed: Form 27B - Appellant's chronology

Filing party: Appellant
Date filed: 03 Jun 2020

Important Information

This Notice has been inserted as the cover page of the document which has been accepted for filing electronically. It is now taken to be part of that document for the purposes of the proceeding in the Court and contains important information for all parties to that proceeding. It must be included in the document served on each of those parties and whenever the document is reproduced for use by the Court.

Appellant B18/2020

IN THE HIGH COURT OF AUSTRALIA **BRISBANE REGISTRY**

No. B18 of 2020

BETWEEN:

GBF

Appellant

and

THE QUEEN

Respondent

10

APPELLANT'S CHRONOLOGY

Part I: Certification

1. I certify that this chronology is in a form suitable for publication on the internet.

Part II:

Date	Event	
Chronology of evo	ents	
12 February 1999	The complainant's date of birth ¹	
1 December 2012 - 14 February 2013	Events of count one (indecent treatment) ²	(A)
14-15 February 2013	Events of count two (rape) ³	
1 January and 27 June 2013	Events of count 3 (rape) ⁴	
1 January and 27 June 2013	Events of count 4 (rape) ⁵	
1 January and 27 June 2013	Events of count 5 (indecent treatment) ⁶	

¹ AFM: p 178.

² R v GBF [2019] QCA 4 [20]-[23]; CAB: p 54.

³ R v GBF [2019] QCA 4 [23]-[28]; CAB: p 54-55.

⁴ R v GBF [2019] QCA 4 [29]-[30]; CAB: p 55.

⁵ R v GBF [2019] QCA 4 [34]; CAB: p 56.

⁶ R v GBF [2019] QCA 4 [38]; CAB: p 56.

10		
1 January and 27	Events of count 6 (rape) ⁷	
June 2013		
25 June 2013 and	Events of count 7 (rape) ⁸	
24 August 2013		
August 2013	The complainant denied the alleged offending at a 'family meeting'9	
(date not clear on		
evidence)		
24 August 2013	The complainant disclosed the alleged offending to her older sister SNE and her wider family ¹⁰	
24 August 2013	The complainant participated in a s 93A interview with police (the complainant was 14 years of age) ¹¹	
Litigation History	y	
25 July 2016	Complainant's pre-recorded evidence (the complainant was 17 years of age) ¹²	
28 July 2016 to 2	District Court Trial	
August 2016	Bisinet Soure Thai	
2 August 2016	Verdicts ¹³	
4 August 2016	The appellant was sentenced ¹⁴	
1 February 2019	The Court of Appeal, Supreme Court of Queensland, dismissed the appellant's appeal ¹⁵	
23 April 2020	The High Court granted special leave ¹⁶	

Dated: 3 June 2020

Senior legal practitioner presenting

the case in Court

Name: Saul Holt QC Tel: (07) 3369 5907

Fax: (07) 3369 7098 Email: sholt@8pt.com.au

 ⁷ R v GBF [2019] QCA 4 [36]-[37]; CAB: p 56.
 ⁸ R v GBF [2019] QCA 4 [31]-[34]; CAB: p 55-56.

⁹ R v GBF [2019] QCA 4 at [65]; CAB: p 60.

¹⁰ R v GBF [2019] QCA 4 at [54]; CAB: p 58.

¹¹ CAB: p 54; AFM: p 98-176.

¹² R v GBF [2019] QCA 4 at [18]; CAB: p 54.

¹³ CAB: p 33-34.

¹⁴ CAB: p 38-44.

¹⁵ CAB: p 50-69.

¹⁶ CAB: p 79.